investigatory tools, interfering with a Non Prosecution Agreement, and causing damages to 

Epstein. The conduct perpetrated by Defendants epitomizes the tort of abuse of process. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

I. This is an action for damages in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), 

exclusive of interest and costs. 

2. Plaintiff is domiciled in Palm Beach County, Florida. 

3. Defendant Rothstein was at all times relevant a resident of Broward County, 

Florida, and the chairman, managing partner and chief executive officer of a law firm called